

October 21, 1991

Ann Bailey, Chief Counsel

Senate Legislative Ethics Committee

State Capitol, Room 412

Sacramento, California  95814



Re:  Your Request For Advice




Our File No. I-91-424

Dear Ms. Bailey:


You have requested advice concerning the application of the gift provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").    Because your request seeks general guidance specific to no particular individual, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance. 

QUESTION


Are parking passes given to a state legislator by airports and used for the legislator's official business reportable gifts to the legislator?

CONCLUSION


Parking passes given to a state legislator by airports and used for the legislator's official business are reportable gifts to the legislator.

ANALYSIS


Your request for advice seeks interpretation of a Commission opinion, In re Thomas, (1977) 3 FPPC Ops. 30.  In Thomas, a state agency provided a free parking pass to a state legislator.  Thomas held that the pass was not a gift.  The Commission reasoned that the provision of free parking by a state agency to a state official for state business was akin to a governmental employer's payment of expenses to its employee, which are exempted under the Act.  (Section 82030(b)(2).)


The exception in Thomas is an extremely narrow one.  Its reasoning arises from the concept that compensation from one's own agency generally does not constitute an economic interest of the official and does not cause a conflict of interest.  The situation you present is different.  While the free parking would be provided by a governmental entity, the airport, the entity is different from that of the official's.  Thomas and the Glad Advice Letter (No. I-90-148, cited in your request) do not hold that any official's official business are not gifts.  Moreover, we note that under the facts in Thomas, 100 percent of the official's time was to be spent on official business.  The legislator in Thomas received a free parking pass solely to attend a meeting at the museum, no more.  In contrast, a legislator may not spend all of his or her time in Sacramento on official business, and allocating how much of his or her time is official or personal would be difficult. 


If you have any further questions regarding this matter please contact me at (916) 322-5901.



Sincerely,



Scott Hallabrin



Acting General Counsel



By:  Mark T. Morodomi




Counsel, Legal Division
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